We do not believe that any other recently issued, but not yet effective accounting pronouncements, if adopted, would have a material effect on
our accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 2�Retrospective Adjustment of Prior Period Financial Statements

On January 1, 2009 we adopted an update to an accounting standard that affects the accounting for our convertible senior notes. The accounting
standard update did not allow early adoption but does require that previously issued financial statements for comparability purposes be
retrospectively adjusted. Our 3.25% convertible senior notes due 2026 were outstanding at the time of adoption and required retrospective
accounting adjustments. The following tables reflect the retrospective application to the line items affected on previously issued financial
statements.

7

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

GOODRICH PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GOODRICH PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

(In Thousand- except per share data)

Financial Statement Line Items Adjusted

Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2008
As

Reported
Equity/

Debt Discount
Finance Cost
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Deferred financing cost $ 4,382 $ �  $ (659) $ 3,723
Total Assets $ 1,038,946 $ �  $ (659) $ 1,038,287

Long-Term debt $ 250,000 $ (23,277) $ �  $ 226,723
Deferred income tax liability 7,988 8,147 (231) 15,904
Total liabilities 388,300 (15,130) (231) 372,939
Additional paid in capital 576,961 23,920 (756) 600,125
Retained earnings 64,540 (8,790) 328 56,078
Total stockholders� equity 650,646 15,130 (428) 665,348
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,038,946 $ �  $ (659) $ 1,038,287

Income Statement

Three Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Reported
Debt

Discount
Loan Cost

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Interest expense $ (3,886) $ (1,695) $ 57 $ (5,524)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 238,854 (1,695) 57 237,216
Income tax expense (42,129) (8,489) �  (50,618)
Income from continuing operations 196,725 (10,184) 57 186,598
Net Income 196,429 (10,184) 57 186,302
Net income applicable to common stock 194,917 (10,184) 57 184,790

Income per common share - basic
Income from continuing operations $ 5.51 $ 5.22
Net loss applicable to common stock $ 5.50 $ 5.21
Income per common share - diluted
Income from continuing operations $ 4.69 $ 4.48
Income applicable to common stock $ 4.68 $ 4.47

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
As

Reported
Debt

Discount
Loan Cost

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Interest expense $ (12,059) $ (5,081) $ 169 $ (16,971)
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 176,905 (5,081) 169 171,993

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Income tax expense (42,129) (8,489) �  (50,618)
Income from continuing operations 134,776 (13,570) 169 121,375
Net income 135,044 (13,570) 169 121,643
Net income applicable to common stock 130,509 (13,570) 169 117,108
Income per common share - basic
Income from continuing operations $ 3.93 $ 3.53
Income applicable to common stock $ 3.94 $ 3.54
Income per common share - diluted
Income from continuing operations $ 3.47 $ 3.21
Income applicable to common stock $ 3.48 $ 3.22

8

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

GOODRICH PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3�Asset Retirement Obligations

We account for our asset retirement obligation by recording the fair value of the liability associated with the retirement obligations of our